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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
D.J. Miller and Puya Fesharaki Lawyers for the Applicant and the 

Court-appointed Receiver, RSM 
CANADA LIMITED 

djmiller@tgf.ca; 
pfesharaki@tgf.ca  

Joseph Fried Real estate counsel to Applicant jfried@foglers.com 
   
   

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Jennifer Stam Lawyer for the Respondent jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com  
   
   
   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Paul Hancock Lawyer for Construction Lien 

Claimant, 1890292 ONTARIO 
INC. 

phancock@dv-law.com  

Emilio Bisceglia Lawyer for Construction Lien 
Claimant, TAMARACK 
LUMBER INC. 

ebisceglia@lawtoronto.ca  
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Rabah (Rob) Moubarak Counsel for construction lien 
claimant, Woodbridge 
Stoneslinger (1994) Limited 

rmoubarak@sutherlaw.com 

Norman Winter / 
Esther Berglas 

Counsel for the Purchaser, 
Brookshore Homes (Barrie) 
Limited 

nw@nwinlaw.com / 
eb@nwinlaw.com 

Jeff Berger Receiver jeff.berger@rsmcanada.com 
Baninderjeet Singh Bassi Individual purchaser bassi.BJ@gmail.com 
Mary Ayuba Individual purchaser mary_ayuba@yahoo.com 
Mohammad Kaleem Tahir Individual purchaser m4deanson@gmail.com 
Michael Chou Individual purchaser mchou76@msn.com 
Muttee Sheikh Individual purchaser muttee.sheikh@gmail.com 

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE CONWAY: 

[1] The Receiver seeks two orders on this motion today. All defined terms used in this Endorsement shall, 
unless otherwise defined, have the meanings ascribed to them in the Factum of the Receiver for today’s 
motion.   

[2] The first is an Approval and Vesting Order approving the Transaction contemplated by the Sale 
Agreement dated July 27, 2023 between the Receiver and Brookshore Homes (Barrie) Limited. It includes 
a sealing order for the confidential appendices to the Receiver’s First Report pending the closing of the 
Transaction. 

[3] The second is an Ancillary Relief Order that, among other things, approves the Receiver’s First Report 
and activities, statement of cash receipts and disbursements, and fees of the Receiver and its independent 
counsel. That order also permits the Receiver to terminate the Existing Purchase Agreements, and 
authorizes the distributions set out therein. 

[4] The relief sought today is unopposed. 

[5] With respect to the Transaction, I am satisfied that the Soundair principles have been met and that it 
should be approved. In particular, the Receiver ran an extensive marketing process in accordance with the 
court’s Sale Process Approval Order. The Sale Agreement is clearly the most favourable offer for the 
creditors and other stakeholders of the Debtor.  

[6] With respect to the Ancillary Relief Order, the relief sought is acceptable to me. In particular, I addressed 
with counsel the termination by the Receiver of the Existing Purchase Agreements. According to the 
Receiver, there is no prospect for finding a purchaser that would be willing to assume these agreements. 
The agreements do not give the purchasers any interest in land. Further, the Receiver will work with 
Tarion to facilitate the process for the purchasers to recover their deposits through Tarion. I note that the 
purchasers and their counsel have been served with the motion materials and have not opposed this relief. 

[7] The holdback of $200,000 to be held in trust has been negotiated by counsel and is reflected in the terms 
of the Ancillary Relief Order. 
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[8] The remainder of the relief is satisfactory. The sealing order of the Confidential Appendices is warranted 
to preserve the interests of stakeholders pending the closing of the Transaction and meets the Sierra 
Club/Sherman Estates test. 

[9] Orders to go as signed by me and attached to this Endorsement. These orders are effective from today's 
date and are enforceable without the need for entry and filing.  


